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DECISION


There is no cause to place Laura C. Feldworth on the Employment Disqualification List (“EDL”).
Procedure


On September 25, 2008, Feldworth filed a complaint appealing the Missouri Board of Pharmacy’s (“the Board”) decision placing her on the EDL.  By order dated December 1, 2008, we allowed the Board to file an amended answer.  On April 7, 2009, and August 6, 2009, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorneys General Margaret K. Landwehr and Yamani Laks represented the Board at the first setting.  Landwehr represented the Board at the second setting.  Stephen M. Vighi, with Thurman, Howald, Weber, Senkel & Norrick, L.L.C., represented Feldworth.  The matter became ready for our decision on January 13, 2010, the date the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact
1. Feldworth holds a pharmacy technician license, which was current and active at all relevant times.
2. From February 2000 until January 11, 2008, Feldworth was employed as a pharmacy technician at Walgreens Pharmacy (“the first Walgreens”) located at 13992 Manchester Road, St. Louis, Missouri, 63011.
3. Feldworth’s daughter, Ashley Feldworth, was applying for her former job as a cosmetic clerk at another Walgreens (“the second Walgreens”).
4. In October 2007, the second Walgreens required Ashley to provide a urine sample and submit to a pre-employment drug test.
5. Instead of providing a sample of her own urine, Ashley asked Feldworth if Feldworth would provide a urine sample for her because she was not confident that she would pass the drug test.  Feldworth agreed to give her urine to her daughter to be used for her daughter’s drug test.
6. In October 2007, Ashley and Feldworth met.  Feldworth urinated into a prescription vial bottle and gave the bottle with her urine in it to her daughter.  Ashley hid the bottle in her underwear, entered the lab’s facilities to provide a urine sample, and provided the lab with Feldworth's urine instead of her own.
7. On January 11, 2008, after learning of the above actions, both Walgreens terminated Feldworth and her daughter from employment.

8. By letter dated September 19, 2008, the Board informed Feldworth that her name had been placed on the EDL for a period of five years.  The letter states:
This letter will serve as final notification of the Board’s action.  However, you are hereby notified, pursuant to Chapter 621, RSMo, you have the right to file a complaint with the Administrative 
Hearing Commission concerning your contention that your name should not be placed on the Employment Disqualification List. . . .  If you file a complaint with the Administrative Hearing Commission, the disqualification shall remain in full force and effect unless and/or until such time as the Administrative Hearing Commission issues an order to the contrary.[
]
9. Feldworth worked as a pharmacy technician at the Wal-Mart Pharmacy located at 1202 South Kirkwood Road, Kirkwood, Missouri, from June 27, 2008, to April 7, 2009.

10. Feldworth has had no other disciplinary action taken or problems with her employment as a pharmacy technician.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Feldworth’s complaint.
  Section 338.013.10 states:
No hospital or licensed pharmacy shall knowingly employ any person whose name appears on the employee disqualification list.

Because placement on the EDL takes away a person’s ability to work for a hospital or pharmacy, even in unregistered capacities, it constitutes a state action to change the status quo.  Therefore, we conclude that the burden of proof is on the Board and that the standard is proof by a preponderance of the evidence.
    

Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.[
]

I.  Objection Taken with Case


Jeff Walkup, loss prevention supervisor for Walgreens, testified for the Board:
Q:  Can you tell me what happened next, then?

A:  On January 11, 2008, I met with Ms. Feldworth in the – we had an interview/discussion in our training room at that store location, 
talking about or inquiring about her level of participation with providing a urine sample to her daughter, Ashley Feldworth, back in October 2008.

Q:  Two thousand – I’m sorry.  Two thousand –

A:  -- seven.  I’m sorry.  Correction. 

Q:  And what did she tell you?

A:  She told me that she received a phone call from her daughter Ashley, advising that she’d been at a party previous to that request to provide a urine sample.[
]
Feldworth objected as to what Ashley said as hearsay.  The Board argued that it was an admission.  We sustain the objection, but note that Feldworth has admitted what her daughter asked her to do and admitted that she did it.

II. Cause for Placement on EDL


Section 338.013.7 states:

The board may place on the employment disqualification list the name of a pharmacy technician who has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of nolo contendere, of a violation of any state, territory or federal drug law, or to any felony or has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section

338.055.

The Board argues that there is cause for placement on the EDL under § 338.055:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the 
functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

*   *   *
(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence [.]
A.  Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board argues that Feldworth engaged in incompetence, misconduct, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a pharmacy technician.  


Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  Incompetence is a state of being.
  Therefore, proving incompetence involves a broader-scale analysis, requiring more than proving incompetent acts.  It must be shown that the complained-of acts flowed from the pharmacy technician’s incompetence – that is, being unable or unwilling to function properly as a pharmacy technician.
  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  To “violate” is to “break, disregard[.]”


Feldworth provided her daughter with Feldworth’ s own urine to assist her daughter with passing a drug test for Walgreens.  Feldworth argues that this act is not in the performance of the functions or duties of a pharmacy technician.
The Court of Appeals interpreted “functions or duties” in an identical licensing statute as:

The ordinary meaning of “function” applicable here is:  “1:  professional or official position:  OCCUPATION, 2:  the action for which a person or thing is specially fitted or used or for which a thing exists.”  The shared meaning elements of synonyms of “function” is “the acts or operations expected of a person or thing.”  Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, 465 (1977).  The ordinary meaning of “duty” applicable here is:  “2a:  obligatory tasks, conduct, service, or functions that arise from one’s position (as in life or in a group).  3a:  a moral or legal obligation.”  Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, 355 (1977).[
] 

Determining the functions or duties of a pharmacy technician begins with its definition in 
20 CSR 2220-2.700:

(1) A pharmacy technician is defined as any person who assumes a supportive role under the direct supervision and responsibility of a pharmacist and who is utilized according to written standards of the employer or the pharmacist-in-charge to perform routine functions that do not require the use of professional judgment in connection with the receiving, preparing, compounding, distribution or dispensing of medications.


The Board frames its argument in terms of Feldworth’s moral duty to be honest with her employer.  In Jackson v. Missouri Board of Pharmacy,
 we focused on the pharmacy technician’s honesty.  But this was in the context of stealing money and inventory from Jackson’s pharmacy-employer.  The Board’s argument that any dishonest action against an employer falls within the functions or duties of the profession goes too far.  The legislature limited the authority to discipline under § 338.055.2(5) to certain acts – those that make up what a pharmacy technician does.  Providing urine for another person’s drug test is not a function or duty of a pharmacy technician.  There is no cause to place Feldworth on the EDL under § 338.013.7 and 
§ 338.055.2(5).  
B.  Professional Trust – Subdivision (13)

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
 

Providing urine for another person’s drug test does not require special knowledge or skill that professional licensure evidences.  There is no cause to place Feldworth on the EDL under 
§ 338.013.7 and § 338.055.2(12).
III.  Placement by the Board on the EDL


We have found that there is no cause to place Feldworth on the EDL.  But the Board placed her on the EDL and argues, as an additional cause for placement, that she worked in violation of the terms of the EDL.  We first analyze whether she should have been placed on the EDL or whether placement should have been suspended pending our decision.


Agencies seeking to impose discipline on licensees normally must bring the case before this Commission.
  Applicants also appeal denial of licensure to us.
  In the latter case, we make the decision, and the applicant is not licensed until we render our decision in the applicant’s favor.


Section 338.013 states:

7.  The board may place on the employment disqualification list the name of a pharmacy technician who has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of nolo contendere, of a violation of any state, territory or federal drug law, or to any felony or has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section

338.055.
8.  After an investigation and a determination has been made to place a person’s name on the employment disqualification list, the 
board shall notify such person in writing mailed to the person’s last known address:
(1) That an allegation has been made against the person, the substance of the allegation and that an investigation has been conducted which tends to substantiate the allegation;

(2) That such person’s name has been added in the employment disqualification list of the board;

(3) The consequences to the person of being listed and the length of time the person’s name will be on the list; and

(4) The person’s right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided in chapter 621, RSMo.


The statute does not specify the consequences of appealing the decision to this Commission.  An appeal of placement on the EDL, like an appeal of license denial, takes the decision-making authority away from the Board and gives it to us.  If the Board is authorized to keep the pharmacy technician on the EDL even after an appeal to us, this would be an authorization to impose discipline, taking away a person’s ability to work for a hospital or pharmacy, without our decision as to whether there is cause to do so.  There are due process considerations in this interpretation of the law, and we do not accept it.

We find that there is no cause to place Feldworth on the EDL.  Therefore, we do not consider any action she took that the Board alleges violates her placement on the EDL.

Summary


There is no cause to place Feldworth on the EDL.

SO ORDERED on April 1, 2010.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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